

No. 23-3

In the Supreme Court of the United States

COINBASE, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

DAVID SUSKI, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF LEGAL SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

GLENN E. CHAPPELL
Counsel of Record
HASSAN A. ZAVAREEI
SPENCER S. HUGHES
TYCKO & ZAVAREEI LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue
NW, Suite 1010
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 973-0900
gchappell@tzlegal.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. A superseding agreement discharges the obligations in the replaced agreement and extinguishes it as a legally enforceable contract.....	5
II. There is no basis for treating arbitration agreements (including delegation agreements) differently when a dispute arises over whether they have been superseded.....	11
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ADR N. Am., L.L.C. v. Agway, Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 653 (6th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Applied Energetics, Inc. v. NewOak Cap. Mkts., LLC</i> , 645 F.3d 522 (2d Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	12
<i>Atlanta Trailer Mart, Inc. v. Warr</i> , 105 S.E.2d 600 (Ga. 1958).....	7
<i>Beacon Terminal Corp. v. Chemprene, Inc.</i> , 75 A.D.2d 350 (N.Y. App. Div. 1980).....	7
<i>Castillo v. Alere N. Am., Inc.</i> , No. 21-cv-1519, 2023 WL 4630621 (S.D. Cal. July 19, 2023)	8
<i>Dasher v. RBC Bank (USA)</i> , 745 F.3d 1111 (11th Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>Field Intel. Inc. v. Xylem Dewatering Sols. Inc.</i> , 49 F.4th 351 (3d Cir. 2022)	14
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	2, 5, 11, 14
<i>Gee v. Nieberg</i> , 501 S.W.2d 542 (Mo. App. 1973).....	6
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010)	4, 14

<i>In re Wise’s Est.</i> , 13 N.W.2d 146 (Neb. 1944)	10
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019)	12
<i>Lanning Constr., Inc. v. Rozell</i> , 320 N.W.2d 522 (S.D. 1982)	10
<i>Mahyari v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 21-cv-1653, 2022 WL 117772 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 12, 2022)	8
<i>Morgan v. Sundance, Inc.</i> , 596 U.S. 411 (2022)	11
<i>Mut. Rsrv. Ass’n v. Zeran</i> , 277 P. 984 (Wash. 1929)	9
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967)	11
<i>Rent-A-Ctr., W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010)	5
<i>Ryan v. BuckleySandler, LLP</i> , 69 F. Supp. 3d 140 (D.D.C. 2014)	10
<i>St. Croix Co. v. Sea Coast Canning Co.</i> , 96 A. 1059 (Me. 1916)	11
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	12
<i>Viking River Cruises v. Moriana</i> , 596 U.S. 639 (2022)	12

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 4 13

Other Authorities

Am. Jur. 2d *Novation* 6

C.J.S. *Contracts* 7, 9, 10

David Horton, *Infinite Arbitration Clauses*,
168 U. Pa. L. Rev. 633 (2020) 13

Lionel Smith, *Restitution: The Heart of
Corrective Justice*, 79 Tex. L. Rev. 2115
(2001) 7

Mich. Civ. Jur. Contracts 9

Restatement (First) of Contracts (Am. L.
Inst. 1932)..... 8

Restatement (Second) of Contracts (Am. L.
Inst. 1981)..... 5, 6, 7, 8

Williston on Contracts (4th ed.) 6, 9
